

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP (C) No. 2545/2025

Karnail Chand

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Lawanya Sharma, Advocate

v/s

UOI and Others

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI with
Mr. Karan Sharma, CGSC

**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING)
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD. YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE**
(Through virtual mode)

ORDER
28.07.2026

Heard in part.

List for continuation on 10.08.2026.

In the meanwhile, Mr. Vishal Sharma, learned DSGI appearing for the Union of India, shall seek instructions as to whether there is any possibility of taking the petitioner back for doing any job of a civil nature. He shall also find out as to why the petitioner, who served as an Army personnel for four years, be not treated as an ex-serviceman for extending him the facilities of canteen, etc.

(Mohd. Yousuf Wani)
Judge

(Sanjeev Kumar)
Chief Justice (A)

JAMMU
28.07.2026
Manik